situation giving rise to her successful grievance, i.e. the respondent’s arbitrary 

decision resulting in her unjustified dismissal. 

Determination 

[47] Ms Waara’s claim of unjustified dismissal succeeds and the Company is to 

pay her the following monies: 

a. Lost earnings of $1032 (one thousand and thirty two dollars) gross arising out 

of the Company’s unilateral reduction of her hourly rate; 

b. Payment of accrued holiday leave totalling $3,173.84 (three thousand, one 

hundred and seventy-three dollars and eighty four cents) gross; 

c. Two-weeks’ wages for the period ending 5 August 2008, namely $2,838 (two 

thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight dollars) gross; 

d. From 5 August, three month’s lost wages less casual income earned during 

that period, i.e. $10,880 (ten thousand, eight hundred and eighty dollars) 

gross; 

e. Compensation for hurt of $8,000 (eight thousand dollars); and 

f. Compensation for loss of benefit for 14 weeks parental leave entitlements 

totalling $5,703.32 (five thousand, seven hundred and three dollars and thirty 

two cents) gross. 

Denis Asher 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority